Docket No.: INE-0037 03-01-2002 FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) ΞT U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE FFB 2 0 2002 (Rev. 03-01) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002) P08/REV03 Tab settings → → 101998311 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name and address of receiving party(ies): OLEG SHIKHMAN JAMES CORREIA Name: UNITED STATES SURGICAL CORPORATION STANISLAW KOSTRZEWSKI 2.20.02 Internal Address: Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) ☐ Yes ☒ No 3. Nature of conveyance: Street Address: 150 GLOVER AVENUE Merger ☐ Security Agreement Change of Name State: CT ZIP: 06856 City: NORWALK □ Other Execution Date: 3/9/00, 3/8/00, 3/9/00 Application number(s) or patent numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/509,253 which is 371 of PCT 98/19820 filed 9/23/98 Additional numbers attached? ☑ No ☐ Yes 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: H.M. BEDINGFIELD 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ 40.00 Internal Address: Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: 55 GRIFFIN ROAD SOUTH 02/28/2002 DBYRNE 00000308 09509253 06-1130 40.00 DP 01 FC:581

Statement and signature.

City: BLOOMFIELD

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

H.M. BEDINGFIELD REG. NO. 44,530

H.M. 12:

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

JANUARY 24, 2002

Name of Person Signing

Signature

9

Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

Mall documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

ZIP: 06002

State: CT

(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration,

ASSIGNORS: Oleg Shikhman; James Correia; and Stanlislaw Kostrzewski.

(If assignment is by person or entity to whom invention was previously assigned and this was recorded in PTO add the following)

Recorded	on	
		Reel
		Frame

hereby sells, assigns and transfers to

ASSIGNEE:

United States Surgical Corporation 150 Glover Avenue Norwalk, CT 06856 U. S. A.

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest, including the right to sue for present, past and future infringement, in the United States, its territorial possessions, and in all foreign countries, including all treaty and convention rights in and to the invention and any and all improvements entitled:

AFTERLOADER APPARATUS

which is described in

- (a) [] U.S. patent application executed on even date herewith
- (b) [] U.S. patent application executed on
- (c) [x] U.S. application serial no.60/059602 filed on 09/23/97. and
- (d) [x] PCT appln no. PCT/US98/19820 filed 09/23/98.

(also check (e) if foreign application(s) is also being assigned)

(e) [x] and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, and, in and to, all United States and foreign Letters Patent, for the full term thereof, to be obtained for said invention by the above application or any continuation, division, renewal, extension or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any re-issue or re-examination thereof;

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment;

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE:

ASSIGNOR further covenants to promptly provide all pertinent facts and documents known and accessible to ASSIGNOR relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents; to testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto; to execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention or any Letters Patents which may be granted therefor in said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives; to execute any additional or divisional applications for patents for said invention, or any part or parts thereof, and for the reissue of any Letters Patents to be granted therefor; and to make all rightful oaths and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same or for aiding therein, all without further compensation, but at the sole expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR hereby grants ASSIGNEE and Assignee's attorneys the power to insert the Serial No. and/or filing date of the above-described application(s) after such information becomes known to them.

1	IN	WITNESS	WHEREOF,	I	have	hereunto	set	hand	and	seal.	
INVENTORS:											
ON_	••						Date	ed:	3	-9-00	
Oleg/Mikmai	n							,			
James Corre	ia		<u> </u>	 ,-			Date	ed:			
Stanlislaw 1	Kos	trzewski					Date	ed:			·

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE:

ASSIGNOR further covenants to promptly provide all pertinent facts and documents known and accessible to ASSIGNOR relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents; to testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto; to execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention or any Letters Patents which may be granted therefor in said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives; to execute any additional or divisional applications for patents for said invention, or any part or parts thereof, and for the reissue of any Letters Patents to be granted therefor; and to make all rightful oaths and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same or for aiding therein, all without further compensation, but at the sole expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR hereby grants ASSIGNEE and Assignee's attorneys the power to insert the Serial No. and/or filing date of the above-described application(s) after such information becomes known to them.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set hand and seal.

TATTIENTICE C.

INVENTORS.	
	Dated:
Oleg Shikman Omus omus James Correia	Dated: 3-08-00
Stanlislaw Kostrzewski	Dated:

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE:

ASSIGNOR further covenants to promptly provide all pertinent facts and documents known and accessible to ASSIGNOR relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents; to testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto; to execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention or any Letters Patents which may be granted therefor in said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives; to execute any additional or divisional applications for patents for said invention, or any part or parts thereof, and for the reissue of any Letters Patents to be granted therefor; and to make all rightful oaths and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same or for aiding therein, all without further compensation, but at the sole expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR hereby grants ASSIGNEE and Assignee's attorneys the power to insert the Serial No. and/or filing date of the above-described application(s) after such information becomes known to them.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set hand and seal.

INVENTORS:	
Oleg Shikman	Dated:
James Correia	Dated:
Marinan Kostrzewski	Dated: 3-9-00

	,	
County of	efore me thats 9 day of Much 2000	
personally app the person des	peared	ed Jed
AFFIX SEAL		
	Helen M. Manderville	ì
	NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires Oct. 31,	
State of	My Commission Expires Oct. 31,	
State of County of	NOTARY PURIC	

AFFIX SEAL

State of Connecticut) County of Fairfield) ss Morwalk
Before me this day of march 2000, personally appeared lands Correis to me personally known to be the person described in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.
Motary Public
AFFIX SEAL My Commission Expires Oct. 372,2003
State of)) ss County of)
Before me this day of to me personally known to be the person described in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.
Notary Public

AFFIX SEAL

AFFIX SEAL MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OCTOBER 31, 2004		Ton IS his Kustrzei n and who executed th	March DSC to me personally known he above instrument, and ackn own free will for the purpos Animal Public Notary Public	owledged
	AFFIX SEAL	an	COMMISSION EXPIRES OCTOBER 31, 2004	
State of)) ss County of))) ss)		
Before me this day of to me personally known to be the person described in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.	personally appearedbe the person describacknowledged to me th	d in and who executed the	the above instrument, and same of his own free will f	nown to

AFFIX SEAL

Page 3 of 4

PATENT REEL: 012609 FRAME: 0843